

No. 18-9585

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

**ENERGY WEST MINING COMPANY,
Petitioner,**

v.

**CECIL E. BRISTOW, and
DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondents.**

**On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor, BRB Nos. 17-0441 and 17-0441A**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

**KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor**

**BARRY H. JOYNER
Associate Solicitor**

**GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation**

**CYNTHIA LIAO
Attorney**

**U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor, Rm. N-2119
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5355**

**Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs**

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

 I. Statutory and regulatory background5

 A. Disease5

 B. Disease causation6

 C. Total disability7

 D. Disability causation.....8

 II. Relevant facts9

 III. Relevant medical evidence10

 A. Medical opinions10

 1. Dr. Chavda10

 2. Dr. Sood13

 3. Dr. Selby14

 4. Dr. Castle16

 B. X-ray evidence17

 IV. Decisions below.....18

STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. A miner’s COPD constitutes legal pneumoconiosis if it is “significantly related to, or substantially aggravated by, dust exposure in coal mine employment.”	24
II. If Bristow’s COPD constitutes legal pneumoconiosis and his COPD is a substantially contributing cause of his respiratory disability, then his total disability is caused by legal pneumoconiosis.	35
III. To be credited, Dr. Sood’s opinion need only be a “reasoned medical opinion”; medical certainty is not required.	41
IV. The ALJ correctly discredited Dr. Castle’s opinion regarding legal pneumoconiosis because it relied on a theory about the FEV ₁ /FVC ratio that is incompatible with the black lung regulations.	46
V. The ALJ permissibly discredited Dr. Selby’s opinion on legal pneumoconiosis.	50
VI. The ALJ properly weighed the x-ray evidence based on physicians’ qualifications and not the chronological relationship of the x-rays.	52
CONCLUSION	56
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 958 F.2d 49 (4th Cir. 1992).....	54, 55
<i>Amax Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 312 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>Andersen v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 455 F.3d 1102 (10th Cir. 2006).....	6, 7, 9, 22, 27, 29
<i>Antelope Coal Co./Rio Tinto Energy Am. v. Goodin</i> , 743 F.3d 1331 (10th Cir. 2014).....	35, 51
<i>Arch on the Green, Inc. v. Groves</i> , 761 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19, 26, 32
<i>Blue Mountain Energy v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 805 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6, 48
<i>Cent. Ohio Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 762 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2014).....	16, 49
<i>Collins v. Pond Creek Mining Co.</i> , 751 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Conley v. Nat’l Mines Corp.</i> , 595 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008).....	51
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Held</i> , 314 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>Dir., OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	44
<i>Dixie Fuel Co., LLC v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 820 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2016).....	36

Drummond Coal Co. v. Freeman,
733 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1984).....43

Energy W. Mining Co v. Oliver,
555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 6, 25, 27, 46

Energy W. Mining Co. v. Estate of Blackburn,
857 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 34, 41, 48, 51

Energy W. Mining Co. v. Lyle,
__ F.3d __, 2019 WL 2934065 (10th Cir. 2019)..... 27, 50

Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Cooper,
965 F.2d 443 (7th Cir. 1992).....33

Freeman United Coal Mining Co. v. Dir., OWCP,
721 F.2d 629 (7th Cir. 1983).....3

Greene v. King James Coal Mining, Inc.,
575 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2009).....46

Gunderson v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
601 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2010).....23

Hansen v. Dir., OWCP,
984 F.2d 364 (10th Cir. 1993).....23

Harbert v. Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc.,
391 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2004).....3

Harman Mining Co. v. Dir., OWCP,
678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 27, 48

Island Creek Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP,
711 F. App’x 153 (4th Cir. 2018).....49

Island Creek Kentucky Mining v. Ramage,
737 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 2013).....38

Johnson v. Memphis Light Gas & Water Div.,
695 F. App’x 131 (6th Cir. 2017).....44

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)22

Kowalchick v. Dir., OWCP,
893 F.2d 615 (3d Cir. 1990)38

Lane v. Union Carbide Corp.,
105 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 1997).....7

Lollar v. Alabama By-Prod. Corp.,
893 F.2d 1258 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 27, 35

Lukman v. Dir., OWCP,
896 F.2d 1248 (10th Cir. 1990).....22

Mangus v. Dir., OWCP,
882 F.2d 1527 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 30, 31

Newpark Shipbuilding & Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree,
723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1984).....2

Oak Grove Res., LLC v. Dir., OWCP,
920 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 53, 54

Perry v. Mynu Coals, Inc.,
469 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2006).....45

Piney Mountain Coal Co. v. Mays,
176 F.3d 753 (4th Cir. 1999).....46

Richardson v. Perales,
402 U.S. 389 (1971)23

Shupe v. Dir., OWCP,
12 BLR 1-200 (1989)19

Southard v. Dir., OWCP,
732 F.2d 66 (6th Cir. 1984)..... 19, 25, 26, 31, 32

Spring Creek Coal Co. v. McLean,
881 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 5, 6, 41, 47, 49

Stomps v. Dir., OWCP,
816 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 25, 27, 28

Underhill v. Peabody Coal Co.,
687 F.2d 217 (7th Cir. 1982).....43

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976)6

Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Stallard,
876 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 48, 49

Westmoreland Coal Co., Inc. v. Sharpe,
692 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2012).....38

Woodward v. Dir., OWCP,
991 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1993)..... 53, 55

Zeigler Coal Co. v. Kelley,
112 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 1997).....53

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

30 U.S.C. §§ 901-44.....1

30 U.S.C. § 901(a)5

30 U.S.C. § 902(b)5, 25

30 U.S.C. § 932(a)42

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2

33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....2

33 U.S.C. § 921(c) 2, 3, 23

33 U.S.C. § 923(a)42

5 U.S.C. § 706.....23

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 702..... 42, 44

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 718.15

20 C.F.R. § 718.102(e)(2).....18

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)..... 5, 6, 25, 36

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b) 3, 6, 25, 26, 27, 29, 36, 40

20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b) (1999).....27

20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....45

20 C.F.R. § 718.203(a)..... 26, 28, 29

20 C.F.R. § 718.203(b)7, 29

20 C.F.R. § 718.203(c).....7

20 C.F.R. § 718.204(a) (1999).....31

20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)..... 7, 8, 45, 48

20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1)..... 8, 21, 30, 31, 36, 40, 45

20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)5, 47

20 C.F.R. § 725.455(b)42

Regulations Implementing the Federal Coal Mine
Health and Safety Act of 1969, as Amended,
62 Fed. Reg. 3,338 (Jan. 22, 1997).....30

Regulations Implementing the Federal Coal Mine
Health and Safety Act of 1969, as Amended,
65 Fed. Reg. 79,920 (Dec. 20, 2000) 9, 10, 30, 41, 49

Standards for Determining Coal Miners’ Total Disability
or Death Due to Pneumoconiosis,
45 Fed. Reg. 13,677 (Feb. 29, 1980).....28

Other Authorities

DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY (32nd ed. 2012).....6

Nat’l Inst. for Occupational Safety & Health, *Criteria for a
Recommended Standard, Occupational Exposure to Respirable
Coal Mine Dust* (1995).....49

Occupational Safety & Health Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
*Spirometry Testing in Occupational Health Programs: Best
Practices for Healthcare Professionals* (2013).....8
